

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

TREG R. TAYLOR, in his official
capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL for
the STATE OF ALASKA,

Appellant,

v.

ALASKA LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS
AGENCY,

Appellee.

Supreme Court Case No. S-18292

Superior Court Case No. 3AN-21-06391CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA,
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE, THE HONORABLE
HERMAN G. WALKER, JR., PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLEE ALASKA LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY

By: /s/ Kevin Cuddy

James E. Torgerson (Bar No. 8509120)

Kevin Cuddy (Bar No. 0810062)

Connor R. Smith (Bar No. 1905046)

jim.torgerson@stoel.com

kevin.cuddy@stoel.com

connor.smith@stoel.com

STOEL RIVES LLP

510 L Street, Suite 500

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

(907) 277-1900

Attorneys for Appellee

Alaska Legislative Affairs Agency

Filed in the Supreme Court of the State of Alaska
this _____ day of _____ 2022.

Meredith Montgomery, Clerk

By: _____

Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED ON	vi
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Factual Background	6
B. Procedural Background.....	9
IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	10
V. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Superior Court Correctly Applied the Knowles Test in Determining That the AG’s Suit Was in Substance a Suit by the Governor in the Name of the State Against the Legislature	11
1. Alaska courts look to the substance of a proceeding to determine whether it is prohibited by article III, section 16.....	11
2. The AG’s lawsuit was an unconstitutional action brought in the name of the State against the Legislature	15
a. This action was brought in the name of the State against the Legislature in furtherance of the Governor’s views	16
b. This lawsuit was brought against the Legislature.....	19
B. In the Alternative, the Superior Court’s Decision Should Be Affirmed Because There Was No Justiciable Controversy with LAA and the AG Failed to Join Indispensable Parties	26
1. The lawsuit was not justiciable	26
2. The AG failed to join indispensable parties.....	30
C. The Superior Court Properly Applied the Public Interest Exception to the Mootness Doctrine to LAA’s Section 16 Defense	34
D. The Superior Court Properly Granted Attorneys’ Fees to LAA as the Prevailing Party	40
VI. CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ahtna Tene Nené v. State, Dep't of Fish & Game,</i> 288 P.3d 452 (Alaska 2012)	40
<i>Akpik v. State, Office of Mgmt. & Budget,</i> 115 P.3d 532 (Alaska 2005)	40
<i>Alaska Democratic Party v. State,</i> No. 1JU1600533, 2016 WL 3405157 (Alaska Super. Ct. Apr. 18, 2016)	30
<i>Atcherian v. State, Dep't of Revenue, CSED,</i> 14 P.3d 970 (Alaska 2000)	11
<i>Brown v. State,</i> 127 P.3d 837 (Alaska Ct. App. 2006).....	41
<i>Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Alaska State Hosp. & Nursing Home Ass'n,</i> 856 P.2d 755 (Alaska 1993)	35
<i>Edwards v. State,</i> 34 P.3d 962 (Alaska Ct. App. 2001).....	41
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 488 P.3d 951 (Alaska 2021)	28, 29
<i>Harvey v. Cook,</i> 172 P.3d 794 (Alaska 2007)	42
<i>Hayes v. Charney,</i> 693 P.2d 831 (Alaska 1985)	38, 39
<i>Jefferson v. Asplund,</i> 458 P.2d 995 (Alaska 1969)	26, 27
<i>Kanuk ex rel. Kanuk v. State, Dep't of Nat. Res.,</i> 335 P.3d 1088 (Alaska 2014)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT.

	Page(s)
<i>Kochutin v. State</i> , 739 P.2d 170 (Alaska 1987)	10
<i>Legislative Council v. Knowles</i> , 988 P.2d 604 (Alaska 1999)	passim
<i>Lentine v. State</i> , 282 P.3d 369 (Alaska 2012)	11
<i>Manning v. State, Dep't of Fish & Game</i> , 355 P.3d 530 (Alaska 2015)	11
<i>Manning v. State Dep't of Fish & Game</i> , 420 P.3d 1270 (Alaska 2018)	41
<i>Matter of Pac. Marine Ins. Co. of Alaska in Liquidation</i> , 877 P.2d 264 (Alaska 1994)	31
<i>In re Petition for Approval of a Minor Settlement T.V.</i> , 371 P.3d 599 (Alaska 2016)	11
<i>Short v. Dunleavy</i> , No. S-18333 (Alaska 2022)	38
<i>Simpson v. State, Commercial Fisheries Entry Comm'n</i> , 101 P.3d 605 (Alaska 2004)	42
<i>Snyder v. Am. Legion Spenard Post No. 28</i> , 119 P.3d 996 (Alaska 2005)	40
<i>State v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Alaska</i> , 204 P.3d 364 (Alaska 2009)	26, 28, 29
<i>State v. Haley</i> , 687 P.2d 305 (Alaska 1984)	31
<i>State, Dep't of Highways v. Crosby</i> , 410 P.2d 724 (Alaska 1966)	33
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 377 P.3d 939 (Alaska 2016)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT.

	Page(s)
<i>Ulmer v. Alaska Rest. & Beverage Ass'n</i> , 33 P.3d 773 (Alaska 2001)	35
<i>Wielechowski v. State</i> , 403 P.3d 1141 (Alaska 2017)	10
<i>Young v. State</i> , 502 P.3d 964 (Alaska 2022)	11, 35, 36
 Statutes	
AS 09.60.010(c)(2).....	1, 41
AS 15.25.030(a)(16).....	29
AS 24.20.050	22, 23, 31
AS 24.20.061	23
AS 24.20.140	23
AS 44.23.020(a)	16
Open Meetings Act.....	39
 Rules	
Alaska R. Civ. P. 19	30, 34
Alaska R. Civ. P. 19(a).....	5, 30, 32
Alaska R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	31, 33
Alaska R. Civ. P. 82	passim
Alaska R. Civ. P. 82(a).....	40
Alaska R. Civ. P. 82(b)(2).....	40
Alaska State Legislature Uniform Rule 5	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT.

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions	
Alaska Constitution	passim
Alaska Const. art. II, § 11.....	12
Alaska Const. art. II, § 16.....	13, 14
Alaska Const. art. II, § 18.....	19
Alaska Const. art. III, § 1	13
Alaska Const. art. III, § 16	passim
Alaska Const. art. IX, § 13	18, 19
Other Authorities	
<i>Alaska Attorney General Files Lawsuit Against Legislative Affairs,</i> KINY (June 22, 2021), https://www.kinyradio.com/news/news-of-the-north/alaska-attorney-general-files-lawsuit-against-legislative-affairs/	8
4 C.J.S. <i>Appeal and Error</i> § 63, Westlaw (database updated May 2022)	40
Gordon Harrison, <i>Alaska's Constitution - A Citizen's Guide</i> at 59 (5th ed. Jan. 2021), http://w3.legis.state.ak.us/docs/pdf/citizens_guide.pdf	31
James Brooks, Alaska Daily News, <i>Governor's office seeks court ruling over budget bill</i> (June 22, 2021), https://www.alaskajournal.com/2021-06-22/governors-office-seeks-court-ruling-over-budget-bill	21
Nathaniel Herz, Alaska Public Media - Anchorage, <i>With new lawsuit, Alaska Gov. Dunleavy's administration escalates budget feud with legislators</i> (June 22, 2021), https://www.alaskapublic.org/2021/06/22/with-new-lawsuit-alaska-gov-dunleavys-administration-escalates-budget-feud-with-legislators/	8

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED ON

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Alaska Const. art. III, § 16
